rate (IBR) applied to lease liabilities at the date of initial application was 4.58%.

Expenses related to short-term and low value leases are not included in the lease commitments.
For more info related to short-term and low value leases see Note 26.

In thousands of US dollars 2019

4 029

-507

   –

   –

Lease liabilities recognized at 1 January 2019 3 522

Finance lease liabilities as at 31 December 2018

Extension options reasonably certain to be exercised

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018

Discounted using the IBR at 1 January 2019

Annual Report 2019 - Funcom SE Page 59

The initial application of IFRS 16 did not impact earnings per share.

On transition to IFRS 16, the Group recognized right-of-use assets, finance lease receivables, and
lease liabilities, recognizing the difference in retained earnings. The effects from IFRS 16 resulted
in a decrease in equity of net USD 9 thousand. The impact on transition is summarized below.

(IAS 17)

(Figures in TUSD) 31.12.2018 01.01.2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 24 711 24 711

Tangible fixed assets 155 155

Right-of-use assets   -   2 681 2 681

Long term receivables 489 306 795

Total non-current assets 25 354 2 987 28 342

Current assets

Trade receivables 4 797 4 797

Prepayments and other receivables 1 269 441 1 710

Cash and cash equivalents 19 902 19 902

Total current assets 25 968 441 26 409

51 322 3 428 54 750

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 18 224 18 224

Reserves 188 539 188 539

Retained earnings -161 589 -9 -161 597

Total equity 45 175 -9 45 166

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 086 2 086

Long-term liabilities 92 -92   -

Lease liabilities, Long-term   -   2 490 2 490

Total non-current liabilities 2 178 2 397 4 575

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities, Short-term   -   1 032 1 032

Contract liabilities 222 222

Trade payables 1 200  1 200

Other short-term liabilities 2 547 8 2 555

Total current liabilities 3 969 1 040 5 009

51 322 3 428 54 750Total equity and liabilities

IFRS 16 impact on the opening statement of financial position

Effects from

IFRS 16

Total assets

Annual Report 2019 - Funcom SE Page 60

6. Segment information

The Group reports segment information in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments. IFRS 8
requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of
the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate
resources to the segments and to assess their performance. The reportable operating segments of